MATERIAL FACT STATEMENT ON ACQUISITION BY JOINT STOCK COMPANY OF ABOVE 20 PER CENT OF VOTING SHARES IN ANOTHER JOINT STOCK COMPANY

1. General information		
1.1. Full legal name of issuer	Open Joint Stock Company Gazprom	
1.2. Short legal name of issuer	JSC Gazprom	
1.3. Address of issuer	16 Nametkina St., Moscow, Russian Federation	
1.4. OGRN (Primary State Registration Number) of	1027700070518	
issuer		
1.5. INN (Taxpayer Identification Number) of issuer	7736050003	
1.6. Unique issuer code assigned by registering	00028-A	
authority		
1.7. Internet pages used by issuer to disclose	www.e-disclosure.ru/PORTAL/company.aspx?id=934;	
information	www.gazprom.ru	

2. Contents of Statement

2.1. Full legal name, address, INN, OGRN of entity whose voting shares were acquired by joint stock company: **Open Joint Stock Company Kamchatgazprom.**

Address of commercial entity: 19 Pogranichnaya St., Petropavlovsk-Kamchatsky, Kamchatka Territory, Russian Federation.

INN: 4105023034

OGRN: 1024101219966

2.2. Joint stock company's stake in equity capital of mentioned entity before acquisition, and amount of voting shares owned by company in mentioned entity before acquisition: **0%**, **0%**.

2.3. Joint stock company's stake in equity capital of mentioned entity after acquisition, and amount of voting shares owned by company in mentioned entity after acquisition: **92.25 %**, **92.25 %**.

2.4. Date of placing mentioned entity's voting shares to personal account of joint stock company's register of registered securities: May 30, 2013.

3. Signature		
3.1. Member of Management		
Committee, Head of Asset		
Management and Corporate Relations		Elena Mikhailova
Department, Gazprom (acting under		
power of attorney No. 01/0400-48д,		
dated February 14, 2012)		
(signature)		
3.2. Date May 30, 2013	L.S.	